consolidated statement of operations presentation from a two-step presentation, where cost of sales are deducted from
revenue to report a gross profit line, to a one-step presentation, where total costs and expenses are deducted from
revenue. Because the Company reports some of its revenue on a gross basis and other portions of its revenue on a net
basis, the Company believes that this presents a more appropriate representation of its business operations.

The adjustments necessary to correct the errors, the reclassifications and change in the consolidated statement of
operations presentation have no impact on the Company's previously reported loss from operations, net loss, loss per
share, or on any of the Company's consolidated balance sheets, statements of cash flows, and statements of
stockholders' equity. The impact of the restatement on the Company's consolidated statement of operations as of
December 31, 2016 and 2015 (based on the Company's current consolidated statement of operations presentation) is as
follows:

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $27,310,602 $(6,076,305)$ — $21,234,297
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 14,242,244 (6,076,305 )2,308,830 10,474,769
Sales and marketing 10,261,910 (2,272,320) 7,989,590
General and administrative 10,282,792 (36,510) (1,299,851) 8,946,431
Depreciation and amortization — 1,299,851 1,299,851
Total costs and expenses 34,786,946 (6,076,305 )— — 28,710,641
Loss from operations (7,476,344 )— — — (7,476,344 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (82,944 ) (82,944 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net 9,163 9,163
Other income (expense), net (10,075 ) (10,075 )
Total other income (expense), net (83,856 )— — — (83,856 )
Net loss $(7,560,200 )$— $ — $ — $(7,560,200 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 5,380,465 5,380,465

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(1.41 ) $(1.41 )

52

Edgar Filing: ORACLE CORP - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 95

IZEA, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2015

As Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $20,467,926 $(6,358,241)$ — $14,109,685
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 12,236,916 (6,358,241 )1,719,862 7,598,537
Sales and marketing 7,936,215 (1,649,862) 6,286,353
General and administrative 7,517,115 (70,000) (1,059,131) 6,387,984
Depreciation and amortization — 1,059,131 1,059,131
Total costs and expenses 27,690,246 (6,358,241 )— — 21,332,005
Loss from operations (7,222,320 )— — — (7,222,320 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (115,861 ) (115,861 )
Loss on exchange of warrants (1,845,810 ) (1,845,810 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net (2,133,820 ) (2,133,820 )
Other income (expense), net 9,640 9,640
Total other income (expense), net (4,085,851 )— — — (4,085,851 )
Net loss $(11,308,171)$— $ — $ — $(11,308,171)

Weighted average common shares outstanding –
basic and diluted 3,737,897 3,737,897

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(3.03 ) $(3.03 )

See Note 14 for information for each unaudited quarterly period for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2016, and